

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

BEVERLY ENTERPRISES–MISSOURI, )  
INC., et al., )  
 )  
 Appellants, )  
 )  
 v. ) No. SC89737  
 )  
 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, )  
 DIVISION OF MEDICAL SERVICES, )  
 )  
 Respondent. )

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COLE COUNTY

Honorable Byron L. Kinder

---

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

HUSCH BLACKWELL SANDERS LLP

HARVEY M. TETTLEBAUM, #20005  
ROBERT L. HESS II, #52548  
235 East High Street, Suite 200  
P. O. Box 1251  
Jefferson City, MO 65102-1251  
PHONE: 573-635-9118  
FAX: 573-634-7854  
EMAIL: harvey.tettlebaum@huschblackwell.com  
robert.hess@huschblackwell.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Authorities.....	4
Jurisdictional Statement.....	8
Statement of Facts .....	9
A.    Parties .....	9
B.    Missouri Medicaid reimburses skilled nursing facilities using a prospective per diem rate based on historical cost information. ....	9
C.    Administration and capital cost components are adjusted for minimum utilization.....	12
D.    In 1995 and 2004, the Department selected the average occupancy rate as the minimum utilization percentage.....	13
E.    In 2005, the Department increased the minimum utilization percentage to make up a budget shortfall. ....	14
F.    Procedural posture.....	18
Points Relied On.....	20
Argument.....	22
I.    The Cole County Circuit Court erred in holding that the challenged rules are lawful in that Department’s use of an 85% minimum utilization percentage was arbitrary, capricious, and unreasonable because the Department selected that percentage to solve its funding issue and did not consider whether its Medicaid	

reimbursement rates would cover the costs of efficiently and economically operated nursing home providers as required by the Department’s own regulation (13 CSR 70-10.015(3)(O)) and § 208.152.8, RSMo..... 22

A. Standard of review..... 23

B. The Department cannot solely base Medicaid program cuts on funding issues, because state statute and regulation require it to consider other factors. .... 23

1. In setting Medicaid reimbursement rates, the Department must consider whether its rates will reimburse the costs that efficiently and economically operated facilities must incur. .... 26

2. In promulgating the challenged rules, the Department should have considered whether its proposed changes would reimburse the costs of efficiently and economically operated facilities. .... 30

3. The Department selected an 85% minimum utilization percentage to solve its funding issue and without determining whether the costs of efficiently and economically operated providers would be reimbursed. .... 33

II. The Cole County Circuit Court erred in holding that the challenged rules are lawful in that Department’s use of an 85% minimum utilization percentage violated § 536.016, RSMo, because (1) the Department’s selection of that percentage was not based on substantial evidence and did not consider whether its Medicaid reimbursement rates would cover the costs of efficiently and

economically operated nursing home providers as required by the Department’s own regulation (13 CSR 70-10.015(3)(O)), its own practices, and § 208.152.8, RSMo and (2) the Department did not make a finding that the rules are necessary to carry out the purposes of the statute..... 38

A. Standard of review..... 38

B. The Department violated § 536.016, RSMo, by not basing its challenged rules on substantial evidence and by failing to find that the rules were necessary to carry out the purposes of the statute. .... 38

III. The Cole County Circuit Court erred in holding that the March 21 and June 20 emergency amendments were lawful in that §§ 536.021 and 536.025, RSMo, required the Department to follow notice and comment procedures to propose its rule changes, because no immediate danger or compelling government interest existed when the Department knew about the anticipated budget shortfall for approximately nine months and knew that it would not receive a supplemental appropriation two months earlier. .... 40

A. Standard of review..... 40

B. The March 21 and June 20 emergency amendments were invalid because no emergency existed to justify the Department’s failure to follow notice and comment procedures..... 40

Conclusion..... 44

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 84.06(g) ..... 46

Certificate of Service ..... 47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
Americare Props., Inc. v. Whiteman, 891 P.2d 336 (Kan. 1995).....	32, 36
AMISUB (PSL), Inc. v. Colo. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 879 F.2d 789 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	31, 32, 36
Barry Serv. Agency Co. v. Manning, 891 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. App. 1995) .....	20, 24, 25, 26, 37, 39
Children’s Hosp. and Health Ctr. v. Belshe, 188 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	29
Citizens Electric Corp. v. Dir. of the Dep’t of Revenue, 766 S.W.2d 450 (Mo. banc 1989) .....	28
Curtis v. Bd. of Police Comm’rs of Kansas City, 841 S.W.2d 259 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992) .....	23
Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Little Hills Healthcare, LLC, 236 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. banc 2007) .....	23, 27, 38, 40
Gen. Installation Co. v. Univ. City, 379 S.W.2d 601 (Mo. banc 1964) .....	28
HCMF Corp. v. Allen, 238 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2001).....	29
HCMF Corp. v. Gilmore, 26 F.Supp.2d 873 (W.D. Va. 1998).....	29
Hundley v. Wenzel, 59 S.W.3d 1(Mo.App. 2001).....	24, 25
Lankford v. Sherman, 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006).....	37
McNeil-Terry v. Roling, 142 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004) .....	37

Mo. Coalition for the Env't v. Jt. Comm. on Admin. Rules, 948 S.W.2d 125	
(Mo. banc 1997) .....	29
Mo. Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Great Plains Hosp., Inc., 930 S.W.2d 429	
(Mo. App. W.D. 1996) .....	28, 31, 34, 36
Monroe County Nursing Home Dist. v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 884 S.W.2d	
291 (Mo. App. 1994).....	8
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29	
(1983) .....	20, 24, 25, 26, 35, 39
NME Hosps., Inc. v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 850 S.W.2d 71 (Mo. banc 1993).....	41
Okla. Nursing Home Ass'n v. Demps, 1994 WL 740024	
(W.D. Okla. Mar. 3, 1994) .....	33
Okla. Nursing Home Ass'n v. Demps, 816 F. Supp. 688 (W.D. Okla. 1992) .....	33
Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Belshe, 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1996).....	32
Psychcare Mgmt., Inc. v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 980 S.W.2d 311 (Mo. banc 1998).....	23
Rees Oil Co. v. Dir. of Revenue, 992 S.W.2d 354 (Mo. App. 1999).....	28
Schall v. Wichita State University, 7 P.3d 1144 (Kan. 2000).....	32
St. Louis Christian Home v. Mo. Comm'n on Human Rights,	
634 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. App. 1982).....	41
State ex rel. Martin-Erb v. Mo. Comm'n on Human Rights, 77 S.W.3d 600	
(Mo. banc 2002) .....	29
State ex rel. Stewart v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of the City of St. Louis,	
120 S.W.3d 279 (Mo. App. 2003).....	29

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396a..... 27, 28

Section 208.152, RSMo 2000..... 26, 28

Section 208.152.8, RSMo Supp. 2008 ..... 20, 21, 22, 27, 28, 29, 30, 38

Section 208.153, RSMo 2000..... 26, 39

Section 208.159, RSMo 2000 & Supp. 2008 ..... 26, 39

Section 208.201, RSMo 2000..... 39

Section 536.016, RSMo 2000..... 20, 21, 38, 39, 44

Section 536.021, RSMo Supp. 2008 ..... 21, 40, 43

Section 536.021.2, RSMo Supp. 2008 ..... 40

Section 536.021.6(2), RSMo Supp. 2008..... 40

Section 536.021.6(2)(4), RSMo Supp. 2008 ..... 40

Section 536.021.7, RSMo Supp. 2008 ..... 43

Section 536.021.8, RSMo Supp. 2008 ..... 40

Section 536.025, RSMo 2000..... 21, 35, 40, 44

Section 536.025.1, RSMo 2000..... 43

Section 536.025.1(1), RSMo 2000 ..... 41

Section 536.025.2, RSMo 2000..... 41

Section 536.140.2(3), RSMo 2000 ..... 23

Section 536.140.2(6), RSMo 2000 ..... 23

Other Authorities

Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251, 507 (1997) ..... 27

Rules

Rule 55.03..... 46

Rule 84.05(e) ..... 8, 19

Rule 84.06..... 46

Rule 84.06(g) ..... 46, 47

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 447.250..... 27, 28, 37

13 CSR 70-10.015 ..... 12

13 CSR 70-10.015(3)(O) ..... 11, 20, 21, 22, 27, 29, 30, 37, 38

13 CSR 70-10.015(20)..... 16

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. V, § 10 ..... 8
